8 hundred million dollars ($1,900,000,000) general obligation bonds of the State for the purpose

9 of providing funds, with any other available funds, (i) for public school facilities through grants

10 to counties for public school capital outlay projects and repairs and renovations, in the amount

11 of one billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000), (ii) for community college facilities

12 for community college capital outlay projects and repairs and renovations, in the amount of two

13 hundred million dollars ($200,000,000), and (iii) for The University of North Carolina facilities

14 for capital outlay projects for constituent institutions and repairs and renovations at such

[...]

39 "State of North Carolina Education Bonds," with any additional designations as may be

40 determined to indicate the issuance of bonds from time to time, or notes of the State as provided

4I in this section, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding one billion nine hundred million
42 dollars ($1,900,000,000) for the purpose of providing funds, with any other available funds, for
43 the purposes authorized in this section. The principal amounts of bonds or notes issued in any

44 |2-month period shall not exceed five hundred ninety-one million dollars ($591,000,000). In

45 determining whether this limit has been reached, the issuance of a note or bond to pay an

46 outstanding note is not considered an issuance.

47 SECTION 1.(e) Use of Education Bond and Note Proceeds. -
48 (1) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (2) of this subsection, one billion five

[...]

1634 of the General Statutes, or both may be used in accordance with rules prescribed by the

State Board. The bond question to be used in the ballots or voting systems shall be in substantially

the following form:
"[]FOR []AGAINST

The issuance of one billion nine hundred million dollars ($1,900,000,000) State of
North Carolina Education Bonds constituting general obligation bonds of the State secured by a

House Bill 24l-Second Edition Page 13

pledge of the faith and credit and taxing power of the State for the purpose of providing funds,
with any other available funds, (i) forpublic school facilities through grants to counties forpublic
school capital outlay projects, in the amount of one billion five hundred million dollars
($1,500,000,000), (ii) for community college facilities for community college capital outlay
projects, repairs and renovations, in the amount of two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000),
and (iii) for The University of North Carolina facilities for capital outlay projects for constituent

[...]

3

4
5

6

SECTION 2. G.S. 120'123 is amended by adding anew subdivision to read:
"(84) The North Carolina Golf Council of the Department of Commerce."
SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of

Commerce the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in recurring funds for the
20t9-2020 fiscal year for adminis-trative costs related to the Council's activities.

SECTION 4. This act becomes effective July l, 2019,

Page2 House Bill418 H418-CSSTa-6 [v.5]

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SESSION 2019

[...]

All clerical and other services required by the Council shall be supplied by the

33 Secretary of Commerce.

I il]il til ]u ilu lll llll lil llill lil lll*H418-V-1*

General Assembly Of North Carolina Session 2019

I SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of2 Commerce the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in recurring funOs for the3 2019-2020 fiscal year for administrative costs related to the Council's activities.4 SECTION 3. This act is effective when itbecomes law.

)

Page2 House Bill 41 8-First Edition

NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

[...]

810,000
10,000,000
14,000,000

I.]NC/ECU19-1
R&Rl9

SECTION #.(c) Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-4-3.1(e), the following allocations are

made from the State Capital and Infrastructure Fund for the following purposes:

(1) A directed grant in the amount of twelve million one hundred thousand dollars
($12,100,000) for the2019-2020 fiscal year and a directed grant in the amount

of three million dollars ($3,000,000) for the2020-2021 fiscal year to the North
Carolina Civil War & Reconstruction History Center Foundation, a nonprofit
corporation, for construction of the North Carolina Civil War &

[...]

(2) A directed grant in the amount of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for the

2019-2020 fiscal year and a directed grant in the amount of ten million dollars
($10,000,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year to Montreat College, a nonprofit
cotporation, for cybersecurity programs.

(3) A directed grant in the amount of seven million seven hundred thousand

dollars ($7,700,000) to Guilford County for the construction of a facility-
based mental health crisis center to serve adults in Guilford County.

SECTION #.(d) Of the funds in the State Capital and Infrastructure Fund for the

2019-2021fiscal biennium, the following allocations shall be made to the following agencies for